AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA AND CROWN CASTLE FIBER, LLC., DATED DECEMBER 1, 2019

THIS AMENDMENT amends the License Agreement dated December 1, 2019, between Crown Castle Fiber LLC ("Crown Castle") and Licensor, the City of Alexandria, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of Virginia ("City").

WHEREAS, on or about December 1, 2019, the City approved the transfer of Lightower's existing license agreement to Crown Castle because Lightower became an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Crown Castle's parent company Crown Castle International Corporation and the City approved a renewal of the existing License Agreement for term of five years; and

WHEREAS, Crown Castle seeks to amend the License Agreement to add an additional 150-foot build to install conduit and fiber optic cable for telecommunications services to 4850 Mark Center Drive; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein, the Parties agree that:

- 1. Paragraph 1. Definitions, paragraph (h) (i) shall be amended to add an additional sub paragraph (d). The amended subparagraph shall now read as follows:
 - (h)(i) The following "Routes" have been approved by this Agreement:
 - d. <u>4850 Mark Center Drive Route</u> shall mean an additional bore of 150 feet starting at the existing handhole on the northern corner of Mark Center Drive and Mark Center Avenue to the property at 4850 Mark Center Drive and the property driveway, a 2'x3'x3' handhole will be placed in the grass area. The build will include the placement of four (4) 1 ½ inch HDPE conduit with one (1) 144 fiber optic cable, mule tape and tracer wire. As shown on the drawings and map attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
- 2. The remaining terms and conditions of the License Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the License Agreement.

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of Virginia	CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC.
By: Mark B. Jinks, City Manager	By: Printed Name and Title:
Dated:	Dated:

Approved as to form:	
Karen S. Snow	
Senior Assistant City Attorney	